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RECOMMENDATION

Planning staff recommends that the Planning Commission approve the proposed Conditional Use Permit
on the subject site for the following reasons:

1. The subject Conditional Use Permit is consistent with the San Jose 2040 General Plan and its goals
and policies, specifically:

a. The proposed use is compatible with existing uses in the surrounding area.

b. The Neighborhood/Community Commercial designation in the Envision San José 2040
General Plan supports commercial retail and service uses that serve neighboring
communities and neighborhoods.

2. The project conforms to the development standards of the CN Commercial Neighborhood Zoning
District.

. The proposal conforms to the intent of the City Council Policy 6-10: Drive-Through Uses.

3
4. The proposal conforms to the intent of the City Council Policy 6-27: Evaluation of 24 Hour Uses.
5. The proposal conforms to the intent of the Commercial Design Guidelines.

6

. The proposed project conforms to the requirements of CEQA.

BACKGROUND & DESCRIPTION

On July 26, 2012 Jack in the Box applied for a Conditional Use Permit on the subject site to construct a
new 2,558 square foot public eating establishment that includes a drive-through with 24-hour use and the
demolition of the existing drive-through restaurant building. The subject site was rezoned (File No. C12-
008) from the CP Commercial Pedestrian zoning district to the CN Commercial Neighborhood zoning
district on June 19, 2012. A Conditional Use Permit is required for drive-through uses and also for uses
that propose to operate between the hours of 12:00 midnight and 6:00 a.m. This Conditional Use Permit
also functions as a Site Development Permit to address the physical site and architectural design of the
new restaurant facility.

The 0.73 gross acre site currently includes an existing 1,695 square foot drive-through restaurant, built
circa 1966. A Conditional Use Permit (File No. CP04-002) was previously approved in 2004 to allow 24-
hour operations of the existing drive-through. The site is surrounded by commercial uses on all sides.
The closest residences are approximately 110 feet to the northwest of the site, beyond a commercial
parking lot.

ANALYSIS

The key issues analyzed for the proposed Conditional Use Permit includes the project’s conformance with
the following: 1) Envision San José 2040 General Plan; 2) East Valley/680 Communities Strong
Neighborhoods Initiative Neighborhood Improvement Plan; 3) Zoning Ordinance; 4) City Council Policy
6-10: Drive-Through Uses; 5) City Council Policy 6-27: 24-Hour Uses; 6) Commercial Design
Guidelines; and 7) California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)

San Jose 2040 General Plan Conformance
The site is designated Neighborhood/Community Commercial by the Envision San Jose 2040 General

Plan Land Use/Transportation Diagram and is part of the Story Road Neighborhood Business District
(NBD). The Neighborhood/Community Commercial and NBD designations support a broad range of



File No. CP12-030
Page 4 of 7

commercial uses that serve the community in neighboring areas, including neighborhood-serving retail,
services, and amenities. The site is located on a major arterial street, Story Road, and is immediately
adjacent to other automobile-oriented commercial uses at the intersection of King and Story Roads.

Additionally, the proposed project promotes the following goals and policies of the San Jose Envision
2040 General Plan with respect to neighborhood serving commercial uses:

1. Goal LU-5 — Neighborhood Serving Commercial: Locate viable neighborhood-serving
commercial uses throughout the City in order to stimulate economic development, create complete
neighborhoods, and minimize vehicle miles traveled.

The proposed project maintains and revitalizes an existing public eating establishment, which
would provide enhanced retail services to the surrounding residential neighborhoods.

2. Policy LU-5.6: Encourage and facilitate the upgrading, beautifying, and revitalization of existing
strip commercial areas and shopping centers. Minimize the visual impact of large parking lots by
locating them away from public streets.

The proposed project upgrades and expands the existing restaurant building, thereby making the
subject site a viable business location.

3. Policy EC-1.8: Allow commercial drive-through uses only when consistency with the City’s
exterior noise level guidelines and compatibility with adjacent land uses can be demonstrated.

The proposed project upgrades the drive-through speaker box to include a white noise sensor,
which adjusts the speaker volume depending on the surrounding background noise. In addition,
the two existing concrete masonry sound walls that separate the site from the residential uses will
remain in place.

East Valley/680 Communities Strong Neighborhoods Initiative (SNI) Neighborhood Improvement
Plan

The site is located in the Arbuckle neighborhood of the East Valley/680 Communities SNI area. The
neighborhood improvement plan identifies the north side of Story Road located between King Road and
McCreery Avenue, including the subject site, as an area in need of facade improvements. The
Conditional Use Permit will significantly improve the architecture and landscaping present on the site.

Zoning Ordinance
Setbacks and Height

The site is located within the CN Commercial Neighborhood and conforms to all setback requirements for
that district. The CN Commercial Neighborhood Zoning District development standards provide for a
maximum height of fifty feet. The proposed building height is no greater than twenty-eight feet which is
below the maximum height requirement, and is therefore in conformance. A public eating establishment
is a permitted use in the CN Commercial Neighborhood District, however a Conditional Use Permit is
required for drive-through and late night uses that operate past midnight.



File No. CP12-030
Page 5 of 7

Parking

A public eating establishment requires 1 parking space for every 2.5 seats or 1 parking space for every 40
square feet of dining area, whichever requires the greater number of parking spaces. Based on this
requirement, the proposed restaurant would need 21 parking spaces. However, ground floor uses located
within NBDs qualify for a reduced parking requirement of 1 parking space for every 400 square feet of
floor area. The restaurant is 2,588 square feet, which would require 6 parking spaces. The site plan
accommodates 32 parking spaces, which exceeds the parking requirement. The existing site currently
includes 43 parking spaces; therefore, the applicant is proposing to remove 9 parking spaces.

Council Policy 6-10: Criteria for the Review of Drive-Through Uses

City Council Policy 6-10: Drive-Through Uses recommends that all drive-through uses should be
200 feet or more from residentially used, zoned or General Plan designated properties. The intent
of the policy is to provide adequate separation between the residential use and a drive-through use
in order to minimize noise impacts. Although the closest residential use is located approximately
110 feet from the drive-through lane, the proposed project will improve the existing situation by
equipping the proposed drive though with speaker box that has a white noise sensor, which adjusts
the speaker volume depending on the surrounding background noise. In addition, two existing
concrete masonry sound walls will remain in place to separate the site from the residential uses.

The drive-through stacking lane, located on the west side of the building, provides adequate
capacity for up to eight cars which meets the minimum stacking requirement indentified in the
policy. In the event that overflow might occur on occasion, such stacking would not impact on site
circulation or the public right-of-way because there is sufficient driveway aisle width and
substantial distance between the drive-through lane and the street.

The proposed drive-through use will improve the existing situation and meets the intent of the city
council policy for drive-through uses.

City Council Policy 6-27: Evaluation of 24-Hour Uses

City Council Policy 6-27: Evaluation of 24 Hour Uses establishes guidelines to assure compatibility of
late night and early morning uses with surrounding land uses. The policy recommends that 24-hour uses
not be located within 300 feet from any property residentially zoned, planned, or used. The closest
residential property is located approximately 110 feet from the edge of the drive-through lane. As
mentioned above, a Conditional Use Permit was previously approved in 2004 to allow the 24-hour use of
the existing drive-through. The current Conditional Use Permit proposal is the continuation of the
existing use with significant site improvements and an improved overall design.

The project applicants have identified a Management Plan per the policy outlining their planned response
to neighborhood complaints, control of noise, litter, and graffiti. The Management Plan will prohibit
parking in the parking lot by patrons and use of the restroom facilities between the hours of midnight and
6:00 a.m., therefore limiting loitering on-site. The Management Plan also outlines the use of anti-graffiti
paint, litter control measures, and an automatically adjusting drive-through speaker to control noise
impacts, as discussed above. In addition, the Police Department recommended that the existing steps in
the sound wall on the north side of the site be permanently closed due to loitering issues, which the
applicant has agreed to do as part of this Conditional Use Permit. The Police Department is neutral to the
issuance of this Conditional Use Permit. Based on this information, the proposal meets the intent of the
City Council policy for 24-Hour Uses.
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Commercial Design Guidelines

The Commercial Design Guidelines outline specific parking and circulation guidelines for drive-
through uses. The project conforms to the intent of these guidelines in that the policy recommends
that primary ingress and egress for a drive-through should be from a four lane major street; Story
Road is a major arterial street. Sufficient stacking is provided in the drive-through lane (8 cars) and
it is physically separated from the parking lot by the building. In addition, pedestrian access to the
building does not cross the stacking lane. The use of an architecturally-integrated overhead roof
canopy has dramatically improved the overall quality of the architecture along the west facade on
which the drive-through window is located. In addition, the applicant is proposing significant
landscaping upgrades along Story Road within a five foot setback area.

Based on the above analysis, staff concludes that the proposed use is consistent with the intent of
the Commercial Design Guidelines and represents a significant improvement in the function and
appearance of the site as compared to the existing facility.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW (CEQA)

Under the provisions of Section 15303 (c) (New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures) of the
State Guidelines for Implementation of the California Environmental Quality Act, this project is found to be
exempt from the environmental review requirements of Title 21 of the San José Municipal Code,
implementing the California Environmental Quality Act of 1970, as amended, in that the project is a
restaurant less than 10,000 square feet in size, all necessary public services and facilities are available and
the surrounding area is not environmentally sensitive. The proposed project is also in conformance with
its San Jose 2040 General Plan Land Use/Transportation Diagram land use designation. Approval of the
project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic, noise, air quality, or water quality.

PUBLIC OUTREACH/INTEREST

A community meeting was held on January 10, 2013 at Hillview Branch Library. Notices were sent to
property owners and tenants within 500 feet of the subject site. There were four community members in
attendance at the meeting. Community members expressed that they were satisfied with the proposed
architecture and site design, but were concerned about safety and loitering on the project site. These
concerns were generally alleviated with further discussion of the proposed lighting and specific site
design measures.

A sign was posted on-site to notify the public of the proposed development, and a notice of this Planning
Commission public hearing was mailed to the owners and tenants of all properties located within 500 feet
of the project site and posted on the City website. This Staff Report is also posted on the City’s website,
and staff has been available to respond to questions from the public.






RESOLUTION NO.

Resolution of the Planning Commission of the City of San José granting, subject
to conditions, a Conditional Use Permit to use certain real property described
herein for the purpose of allowing the demolition and reconstruction of an
approximately 2,600 square foot commercial building, including drive-through
and late-night uses (24-hours) for a public eating establishment, on a 0.73 gross
acre site on the north side of Story Road, approximately 150 feet westerly of
McCreery Avenue (1841 Story Road).

FILE NO. CP12-030

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF SAN JOSE:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 20.100 of Title 20 of the San José
Municipal Code, on July 26, 2012, an application (File No. CP12-030) was filed for a
Conditional Use Permit for the purpose of allowing the development of an approximately 2,600
square foot commercial building, including drive-through and late-night uses (24-hours) for a
public eating establishment, on that certain real property (hereinafter referred to as "subject
property™), situate in the CN Commercial Neighborhood Zoning District, located on the north
side of Story Road, approximately 150 feet westerly of McCreery Avenue (1841 Story Road),
San José, and

WHEREAS, the subject property is all that real property described in Exhibit "A," which
is attached hereto and made a part hereof by this reference as if fully set forth herein; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to and in accordance with Chapter 20.100 of Title 20 of the San
José Municipal Code, this Planning Commission conducted a hearing on said application, notice
of which was duly given; and

WHEREAS, at said hearing, this Planning Commission gave all persons full opportunity
to be heard and to present evidence and testimony respecting said matter; and

WHEREAS, at said hearing this Planning Commission received and considered the
reports and recommendation of the Director of Planning, Building and Code Enforcement; and

WHEREAS, at said hearing, this Planning Commission received in evidence a
development plan for the subject property entitled, “MK9BD_SM2, 1841 Story Road, San Jose,
CA 95122~ dated January 21, 2013. Said plan is on file in the Department of Planning, Building
and Code Enforcement and is available for inspection by anyone interested herein, and said

development plan is incorporated herein by this reference, the same as if it were fully set forth

P.C. Agenda: 02-27-13
Item No. 3.a.
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herein; and

WHEREAS, said hearing was conducted in all respects as required by the San José

Municipal Code and the rules of this Planning Commission;

NOW, THEREFORE:

After considering evidence presented at the public hearing, the Planning Commission finds that the
following are the relevant facts regarding this proposed project:

1.

The project is located on a 0.73 gross acre site on the north side of Story Road, approximately
150 feet westerly of McCreery Avenue (1841 Story Road).

The subject parcel has a designation of Neighborhood/Community Commercial on the adopted
San José 2040 General Plan Land Use/Transportation Diagram and is within the Story Road
Neighborhood Business District.

A new 2,558 square foot drive-through restaurant is proposed. The existing restaurant building
with a drive-through use will be demolished.

The site is zoned CN Commercial Neighborhood.

5. The 24-hour operation of the drive-through is proposed.

10.

11.
12.
13.
14.

15.

16.

17.

The existing facility to be demolished was constructed in 1966 and has a drive-through use that
is open 24 hours per a previously approved Conditional Use Permit (File No. CP04-002).

Per Table 20-90 of the San José Municipal Code, drive-through uses are a conditional use in
the CN Commercial Neighborhood Zoning District.

A six-foot tall masonry sound wall is located on the north side of the site.

Per Section 20.40.500 of the San Jose Municipal Code, a Conditional Use Permit is required
for operation between 12:00 midnight and 6:00 a.m. in any commercial district.

The site is surrounded by commercial uses on all sides, with the closest residences
approximately 110 feet to the northwest of the site, beyond a commercial parking lot.

The proposal is subject to City Council Policy 6-10: Drive-Through Uses.
The proposal is subject to City Council Policy 6-27: 24-Hour Uses.
The proposal is subject to the City’s Commercial Design Guidelines.

The Council Policy 6-27: Evaluation of 24 Hour Uses recommends that 24-hour uses not be
located within 300 feet from any property residentially zoned, planned, or used.

The speaker box proposed as part of the drive-through is equipped with a white noise sensor
which adjusts the speaker volume depending on the surrounding background noise.

The project provides a stacking lane that accommodates to up to eight (8) vehicles. Additional
overflow can be provided on the private property in the rear parking area.

Ingress and egress from the project site is from Story Road, a major six-lane arterial street.



18.
19.

20.
21.

22.
23.
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The proposed project has a thirty-seven (37) feet and one (1) inch front setback.

Per Section 20.90.220 of the San Jose Municipal Code, if a project site is designated on the
General Plan Land Use/Transportation Diagram with the neighborhood business district
overlay and the use is located on the ground floor of a building the off-street vehicle parking
requirement shall be reduced to one (1) space per four-hundred (400) square feet of floor area.

The proposed restaurant is 2,855 square feet, which would require six (6) parking spaces.

The site plan accommodates thirty-two (32) parking spaces, which exceeds the parking
requirement.

The Project site is within the State of California Seismic Hazard Zone.

Under the provisions of Section 15303 (c) (New Construction or Conversion of Small
Structures) of the State Guidelines for Implementation of the California Environmental Quality
Act, this project is found to be exempt from the environmental review requirements of Title 21
of the San José Municipal Code, implementing the California Environmental Quality Act of
1970, as amended, in that the project is a restaurant less than 10,000 square feet in size, all
necessary public services and facilities are available and the surrounding area is not
environmentally sensitive.

This Planning Commission concludes and finds, based upon an analysis of the above facts that:

1.

The interrelationship between the orientation, location, and elevations of proposed buildings
and structures and other uses on-site are mutually compatible and aesthetically harmonious, in
that:

a. The project conforms to the intent of City Council Policy 6-10: Criteria for the
Evaluation of Drive-Through Uses in that:

1) Two existing concrete masonry sound walls separate the site from the residential
uses.

2) The drive-through stacking lane provides adequate capacity for up to eight (8) cars.

3) Overflow stacking would not disrupt on-site circulation and would not flow out onto
any public street.

b. The project conforms to the intent of City council Policy 6-27: 24-Hour Uses in that:

1) The applicant has prepared a Management Plan outlining their planned response to
neighborhood complaints, control of noise, litter, and graffiti.

2) Parking in the parking lot by patrons and use of the restroom facilities between the
hours of midnight and 6:00 a.m. will be prohibited.

3) The existing steps in the sound wall on the north side of the site would be
permanently closed.

4) The speaker box proposed as part of the drive-through is equipped with a white noise
sensor, which adjusts the speaker volume depending on the surrounding background
noise.
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The project conforms to the intent of the City’s Commercial Design Guidelines in that:
1) Ingress and egress from the site is from Story Road, a major arterial street.

2) Sufficient stacking is provided in the drive-through lane (8 cars).

3) The drive-through lane is physically separated from the parking lot by the building.
4) Pedestrian access to the building does not cross the stacking lane.

2. The orientation, location, and elevation of the proposed buildings and structures and other uses
on the site are compatible with and are aesthetically harmonious with adjacent development or
the character of the neighborhood, in that:

a.

The proposed building height, materials, and colors are similar to surrounding buildings
and structures.

The building and structures are located and oriented on-site to provide convenient and safe
vehicular and pedestrian access.

3. The environmental impacts of the project, including but not limited to noise, vibration, dust,
drainage, erosion, storm water runoff, and odor which, even if insignificant for purposes of
the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), will not have an unacceptable negative
affect on adjacent property or properties.

a.

Under the provisions of Section 15303 (c) (New Construction or Conversion of Small
Structures) the project has been deemed exempt from CEQA.

The proposed project will not individually or cumulatively have an adverse effect on
wildlife resources, as defined in Section 711.2 of the California Department of Fish and
Game Code.

4. Landscaping, irrigation systems, walls and fences, features to conceal outdoor activities,
exterior hearing, ventilating, plumbing, utility and trash facilities are sufficient to maintain or
upgrade the appearance of the neighborhood.

a.

The proposed project includes improved landscaping on all street frontages and within
the parking lot.

5. Traffic access, pedestrian access and parking are adequate.

a.

The proposed project improves pedestrian and vehicular circulation around the property
by moving the drive-through lane to the west side of the property, providing adequate
stacking (8 cars). In the event of occasional overflow, there is sufficient driveway aisle
width and substantial distance between the drive-through lane and the street to prevent
overflow onto Story Road.

Pedestrian access to the building does not cross the drive-through stacking lane.

The proposed number, size and access of parking spaces for the proposal comply with the
requirements of the Zoning Ordinance.
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6. The Permit, as issued, furthers the policies of the General Plan, in that the project is consistent
with the site’s General Plan Land Use/Transportation Diagram designation of
Neighborhood/Community Commercial and General Plan goals and policies.

a. The proposed restaurant use is consistent with the site’s General Plan Land
Use/Transportation Diagram designation of Neighborhood/Community Commercial.

Further, this Planning Commission concludes and finds, based on the analysis of the above facts,
that:

1. Under the provisions of Section 20.80.440(A) of the San José Municipal Code, except as
specifically exempted by Section 20.80.450, no demolition permit or removal permit shall be
issued unless and until a Development Permit which specifically approves such demolition or
removal has been issued and has become effective pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 20.100.

a. The Planning Commission has considered all of the following criteria in evaluating the
proposed demolition of the existing building.

I.  The failure to approve the permit would result in the creation of continued existence of a
nuisance, blight or dangerous condition.

ii. The failure to approve the permit would jeopardize public health, safety or welfare.

iii. Both inventoried and non-inventoried buildings, sites and districts of historical
significance should not be negatively impacted.

iv. Rehabilitation or reuse of the existing building(s) would not be feasible.
v. The approval of the demolition of the building(s) should facilitate a project, which is
compatible with the surrounding neighborhood.
Finally, based upon the above-stated findings and subject to the conditions set forth below, the
Planning Commission finds that:
1. The proposed use at the location requested will not:

a. Adversely affect the peace, health, safety, morals or welfare of persons residing or working
in the surrounding area; or

b. Impair the utility or value of property of other persons located in the vicinity of the site; or
c. Be detrimental to public health, safety or general welfare; and

2. The proposed site is adequate in size and shape to accommodate the yards, walls, fences,
parking and loading facilities, landscaping and other development features prescribed in this
title, or as is otherwise required in order to integrate said use with the uses in the surrounding
areas; and

3. The proposed site is adequately served:

a. By highways or streets of sufficient width and improved as necessary to carry the kind and
quality of traffic such use would generate; and

b. By other public or private service facilities as are required.
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In accordance with the findings set forth above, a Conditional Use Permit to use the subject
property for said purpose specified above and subject to each and all of the conditions hereinafter
set forth is hereby granted. This Planning Commission expressly declares that it would not have
granted this permit except upon and subject to each and all of said conditions, each and all of
which conditions shall run with the land and be binding upon the owner and all subsequent owners
of the subject property, and all persons who use the subject property for the use conditionally
permitted hereby.

CONDITIONS

This Conditional Use Permit shall have no force or effect and the subject property shall not be used
for the hereby permitted uses unless and until all things required by the below-enumerated
precedent conditions shall have been performed or caused to be performed and this Resolution has
been recorded with the County Recorder.

1. Acceptance of Permit. Per Section 20.100.290(B), should the applicant fail to file a timely
and valid appeal of this Permit within the applicable appeal period, such inaction by the
applicant shall be deemed to constitute all of the following on behalf of the applicant:

a. Acceptance of the Permit by the applicant; and

b. Agreement by the applicant to be bound by, to comply with, and to do all things required of
or by the applicant pursuant to all of the terms, provisions, and conditions of this permit or
other approval and the provisions of Title 20 applicable to such Permit.

2. Permit Expiration. This Conditional Use Permit shall automatically expire two years from
and after the date of adoption of the Resolution by the Planning Commission, or by the City
Council on appeal, granting this Permit, if within such two-year period, the construction of
buildings has not commenced, pursuant to and in accordance with the provisions of this
Conditional Use Permit. The date of adoption is the date the Resolution granting this
Conditional Use Permit is approved by the Planning Commission. However, the Director of
Planning may approve a Permit Adjustment to extend the validity of this Permit for a period of
up to two years.

3. Building Permit/Certificate of Occupancy. Procurement of a Building Permit and/or
Certificate of Occupancy from the Building Official for the structures described or
contemplated under this permit shall be deemed acceptance of all conditions specified in this
permit and the applicant's agreement to fully comply with all of said conditions. No change
in the character of occupancy or change to a different group of occupancies as described by
the “Building Code” shall be made without first obtaining a Certificate of Occupancy from
the Building Official, as required under San José Municipal Code Section 24.02.610, and any
such change in occupancy must comply with all other applicable local and state laws.
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4. Sewage Treatment Demand. Chapter 15.12 of Title 15 of the San José Municipal Code
requires that all land development approvals and applications for such approvals in the City of
San José shall provide notice to the applicant for, or recipient of, such approval that no vested
right to a Building Permit shall accrue as the result of the granting of such approval when and
if the City Manager makes a determination that the cumulative sewage treatment demand of the
San José-Santa Clara Water Pollution Control Plant represented by approved land uses in the
area served by said Plant will cause the total sewage treatment demand to meet or exceed the
capacity of San José-Santa Clara Water Pollution Control Plant to treat such sewage adequately
and within the discharge standards imposed on the City by the State of California Regional
Water Quality Control Board for the San Francisco Bay Region. Substantive conditions
designed to decrease sanitary sewage associated with any land use approval may be imposed
by the approval authority.

5. Conformance with Plans. Construction and development shall conform to approved
Conditional Use Permit plans entitled, “MK9BD_SM2, 1841 Story Road, San Jose, CA
95122 dated January 21, 2013 on file with the Department of Planning, Building and Code
Enforcement and to the San José Building Code (San José Municipal Code, Title 17, Chapter
17.04).

6. Noise. Per Section 20.40.600 of the San Jose Municipal Code, the applicant shall ensure that
the volume of the speaker system for the drive-through use shall be appropriately adjusted so
that it does not exceed the City’s noise standards (60 decibels at the property line) and is not
audible from inside any nearby residential unit.

7. Demolition of Existing Structure. The Demolition Permit for the removal of the existing
structure will not be issued until a Building Permit for construction of the new structure as set
forth in this Conditional Use Permit has been obtained .

8. Public Works Clearance for Building Permit(s) or Map Approval: Prior to the approval of
the Tract or Parcel Map (if applicable) by the Director of Public Works, or the issuance of
Building permits, whichever occurs first, the applicant will be required to have satisfied all of
the following Public Works conditions. The applicant is strongly advised to apply for any
necessary Public Works permits prior to applying for Building permits.

a. Minor Improvement Permit: The execution of a Minor Street Improvement Permit is
required that guarantees the completion of the public improvements to the satisfaction of the
Director of Public Works.

b. Grading/Geology:

i. A grading permit is required prior to the issuance of a Public Works Clearance. The
construction operation shall control the discharge of pollutants (sediments) to the storm
drain system from the site.
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ii. The Project site is within the State of California Seismic Hazard Zone. A geotechnical
investigation report addressing the potential hazard of liquefaction must be submitted to,
reviewed and approved by the City Geologist prior to issuance of a grading permit or
Public Works Clearance, consistent with the guidelines published by the State of
California (CGS Special Publication 117A) and the Southern California Earthquake
Center (SCEC, 1999).

Sewage Fees: In accordance with City Ordinance all storm sewer area fees, sanitary sewer
connection fees, and sewage treatment plant connection fees, less previous credits, are due
and payable.

Undergrounding: The In Lieu Undergrounding Fee shall be paid to the City for all frontage
adjacent to Story Road prior to issuance of a Public Works clearance. One hundred percent
(100%) of the base fee in place at the time of payment will be due. Currently, the 2011 base
fee is $412 per linear foot of frontage and is subject to change every January 31st based on
the Engineering News Record’s 20 City Average Cost Index. The project will be required to
pay the current rate in effect at the time the Public Works Clearance is issued.

Street Improvements:

i. Applicant shall be responsible to remove and replace curb, gutter, and sidewalk
damaged during construction of the proposed project.

ii. Remove and replace broken or uplifted curb, gutter, and sidewalk along project frontage.

iii. Upgrade two (2) existing handicap ramps along Story Road to conform to current City
and ADA standards.

Street Trees: Install street trees within public right-of-way along entire project street
frontage per City standards; refer to the current “Guidelines for Planning, Design, and
Construction of City Streetscape Projects”. Street trees shall be installed in cut-outs at the
back of curb. Obtain a DOT street tree planting permit for any proposed street tree plantings.
Contact the City Arborist at (408) 794-1901 for the designated street tree.

Building Clearance for Issuing Permits. Prior to the issuance of a Building Permit, the
following requirements must be met to the satisfaction of the Chief Building Official:

a.

Emergency Address Card. The project developer shall file an Emergency Address Card,
Form 200-14, with the City of San José Police Department.

Construction Plans. This permit file number, CP12-030, shall be printed on all construction
plans submitted to the Building Division.



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.
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c. Construction Conformance. A project construction conformance review by the Planning
Division is required. Planning Division review for project conformance will begin with
the initial plan check submittal to the Building Division. Prior to final inspection
approval by the Building Department, Developer shall obtain a written confirmation from
the Planning Division that the project, as constructed, conforms to all applicable
requirements of the subject Permit, including the plan sets. To prevent delays in the
issuance of Building Permits, please notify Planning Division staff at least one week prior
to the final Building Division inspection date.

d. Compliance with Required Major Permit Adjustment. The developer shall comply with
project design modifications as noted under condition number 6.

Fire Department Requirements. The project shall conform to the requirements of the Fire
Department at the building plan review stage to the satisfaction of the Chief Building Official
and the Fire Chief.

Storm Water Stenciling. All drain inlets shall be labeled “No Dumping-Flows to Bay.”
Please contact the City of San José, Department of Public Works, at (408) 277-5161 to obtain
free stencils.

Protection of Storm Drains. No hazardous materials, paint, rinse water, or construction
sediments or debris shall be allowed to enter the public right-of-way or any storm drain inlet.

Hours of Operation. This Conditional Use Permit does not allow late night use of commercial
uses beyond midnight for the dining room within the restaurant.

Signage. This Conditional Use Permit does not include the approval of any signage. Any
future signs are to conform to the regulations of Title 23 of the Municipal Code and allowed
with the issuance of a Sign Permit Adjustment.

Nuisance. This use shall be operated in a manner which does not create a public or private
nuisance. Any such nuisance must be abated immediately upon notice by the City.

Refuse. All trash areas shall be effectively screened from view and covered and maintained in
an orderly state to prevent water from entering into the garbage container. No outdoor storage
is allowed / permitted unless designated on the approved plan set. Trash areas shall be
maintained in a manner to discourage illegal dumping.

Trash Bins and Recycling Containers. Any drainage within trash enclosure areas shall be
connected to sanitary system. No hazardous waste material shall be allowed to enter the
solid waste stream (garbage or recycling). The property owner shall provide for independent
disposal of waste, such as, but is not limited to, paint products and solvents, chemicals and
nutrients used for landscaping, batteries and automotive fluids.

Colors and Materials. All building colors and materials are to be as specified on the approved
plan set.
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Street Cleaning and Dust Control. During construction, the developer shall sweep and wash
down the public streets each working day. In any on-site area visible to the public from the
public right-of-way, the site shall be clean of debris, rubbish and trash at least once a week. The
developer shall implement effective dust control measures to prevent dust and other airborne
matter from leaving the construction site.

Construction Hours. Construction shall be limited to the hours of 7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m.
Monday through Friday for any on-site or off-site work within 500 feet of any residential unit.
Interior construction that is not audible at the adjacent property lines is permitted on Saturday
and Sunday between 9:00 am and 6:00 pm.

Landscaping. Planting and irrigation are to be provided by the applicant as indicated on the
final Approved Plan Set. Landscaped areas shall be maintained and watered and all dead plant
material is to be removed and replaced by the property owner. Irrigation is to be installed in
accordance with the State Model Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance Part 4 of Chapter 15.10
of Title 15 of the San José Municipal Code, Water Efficient landscape Standards for New and
Rehabilitated Landscaping and the City of San José Landscape and Irrigation Guidelines.

Certification. Pursuant to San José Municipal Code, Section 15.10.486, certificates of
substantial completion for landscape and irrigation installation shall be completed by licensed or
certified professionals and provided to the Department of Planning, Building and Code
Enforcement prior to approval of the final inspection of the project.

Recycling. It is required that scrap construction and demolition debris be recycled instead of
disposing of it in a landfill. An infrastructure exists within San José to accommodate such
recycling efforts. Integrated Waste Management staff can provide assistance on how to
recycle construction and demolition debris from the project, including information on where
to conveniently recycle the material. Additional information may be found at
http://www.sjrecycles.org/construction-demolition/cddd.asp or by contacting the Commercial
Solid Waste Program at (408) 535-8550.

Anti-Graffiti. The applicant shall remove all graffiti from buildings and wall surfaces within
48 hours of defacement.

Lighting. All proposed lighting shall conform to the City of San José’s Outdoor Lighting
Policy and be installed as indicated on the final Approved Plan Set.

Air Quality. Consistent with guidance from the BAAQMD, the following measures shall
be required of construction contracts and specifications for the project.

a. Demolition. The following controls shall be implemented during demolition:

i.  Watering shall be used to control dust generation during demolition of structures and
break-up of pavement.

ii. Cover all trucks hauling demolition debris from the site.
iii. Use dust-proof chutes to load debris into trucks whenever feasible.
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Construction. The following controls shall be implemented at all construction sites:

Vi.

Vil.

viii.

Xi.

Xil.

Water all active construction areas at least twice daily and more often during windy
periods; active areas adjacent to existing land uses shall be kept damp at all times, or
shall be treated with non-toxic stabilizers to control dust;

Cover all trucks hauling soil, sand, and other loose materials or require all trucks to
maintain at least 2 feet of freeboard,

Pave, apply water three times daily, or apply (non-toxic) soil stabilizers on all
unpaved access roads, parking areas, and staging areas at construction sites;

iv. Sweep daily (with water sweepers) all paved access roads, parking areas, and staging

areas at construction sites; water sweepers shall vacuum up excess water to avoid
runoff-related impacts to water quality;

Sweep streets daily (with water sweepers) if visible soil material is carried onto
adjacent public streets;

Apply non-toxic soil stabilizers to inactive construction areas;

Enclose, cover, water twice daily, or apply non-toxic soil binders to exposed
stockpiles (dirt, sand, etc.);

Limit traffic speeds on unpaved roads to 15 mph;

Install sandbags or other erosion control measures to prevent silt runoff to public
roadways;

Replant vegetation in disturbed areas as quickly as possible;

Install base rock at entryways for all exiting trucks, and wash off the tires or tracks of
all trucks and equipment in designated areas before leaving the site;

Suspend excavation and grading activity when winds (instantaneous gusts)
exceed 25 mph.

27. Green Building. The development is subject to the City’s Green Building Ordinance for

28.

Private Sector New Construction - Non-Residential Development Less Than 25,000 square
feet. Prior to the issuance of any shell or complete building permits for the construction of
buildings approved through the scope of this Conditional Use Permit, the applicant shall submit
a LEED green building checklist as a part of the Building Permit plan submittal.

Revocation, Suspension, Modification. This Conditional Use Permit may be revoked,
suspended or modified by the Planning Commission, or by the City Council on appeal, at any
time regardless of who is the owner of the subject property or who has the right to possession
thereof or who is using the same at such time, whenever, after a noticed hearing in accordance
with Part 3, Chapter 20.44, Title 20 of the San José Municipal Code it finds:

a. A violation of any conditions of the Conditional Use Permit was not abated, corrected or

rectified within the time specified on the notice of violation; or
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b. A violation of any City ordinance or State law was not abated, corrected or rectified
within the time specified on the notice of violation; or

c. The use as presently conducted creates a nuisance.

In accordance with the findings set forth above, a permit to use the subject property for said
purpose specified above is hereby approved.

APPROVED and issued this 27" day of February 2013, by the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:
EDESA BIT-BADAL
Chairperson
ATTEST:

JOSEPH HORWEDEL
Director of Planning, Building & Code Enforcement
Planning Commission Secretary

NOTICE TO PARTIES
The time within which judicial review must be sought to review this decision is governed by the
provisions of the California Code of Civil Procedure Section 1094.6.



SAN JOSE Memorandum

CAPITAL OF SHICON VALLEY

TO: Joseph Horwedel FROM: Officer Kevin Mank #2796
Director of Planning C.P.T.E.D. Detail
PROJECT MANAGER: Sylvia Do DATE: 09/21/12

PLANNING FILE #: CP12-030

LOCATION: 1841 Story Road
DESCRIPTION: Conditional Use Permit to allow the demolition and construction of an approximately 2600

square foot commercial building, including drive thru and after midnight use. (Jack in the Box)

The Police Department has reviewed the above referenced application for a Conditional Use Permit to allow
the complete demolition of the existing building and construction of a new Jack in The Box. The Hours of
Operation would be from 6:00 a.m. to Midnight for the dining room, and 24 hour operation for the drive-thru.

General Site Comments:

The applicant for the proposed project would like to leave the existing steps with an opening in the pre-cast wall
on the N/E side of the project site. The opening in the pre-cast wall and steps are used as pedestrian access for
the surrounding Community. Immediately North of the opening for the pre-cast wall is a retail store (Liquor
Store) which primary business is the off-sale of alcohol. The steps often are used as an area to congregate/loiter
and often contribute to disturbances in the area.

The proposed development will be using the area south of the opening in the pre-cast wall for the entry point to
the drive-thru which would also endanger the safety of pedestrians walking in the parking lot.

I would recommend that the applicant close off the opening in the pre-cast wall with the construction of the new
development to eliminate these issues. If this pedestrian access is closed, pedestrians can still travel on
sidewalks to gain access to the affected areas.

The proposed project is utilizing existing parking lot light standards on the Westside and North side of the
project site which are not adequate in their existing condition.

LIGHTING:

. Adequate lighting of parking lot and grounds contiguous to the building shall be provided with enough
lighting of sufficient wattage to provide adequate illumination to make clearly visible the presence of any
person on or about the premises during the hours of darkness and provide a safe secure environment for
all persons, property, and vehicles on site.

LANDSCAPING:
. Landscaping shall be of the type and situated in locations to maximize observation while providing the

desired degree of aesthetics. Tree Canopy should be properly maintained so it does not interfere with
parking lot light standard which would diminish lighting/illumination of parking lots.

The San Jose Police Department is neutral to the issuance of a Conditional Use Permit and
to allow drive-thru with after midnight use for application CP12-030.
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CONSTRUCTION NOTES

1. BUILDING TO REMAIN OPEN AND IN OPERATION DURING CONSTRUCTION.
2. PARKING LOT TO EAST OF BUILDING AND DRIVE THRU TO REMAIN ACCESIBLE DURING CONSTRUCTION.
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DEMOLITION PLAN NOTES

DEMOLISH EXISTING BUILDING, PROTECT EXISTING UTILITIES IN PLACE. PER CIVIL PLANS.
DEMOLISH EXISTING CONCRETE PAVING AND WALKWAYS,

DEMOLISH EXISTING PARKING LOT AS REQUIRED FOR NEW LAYOUT.

DEMOLISH EXISTING LANDSCAPE AREA AND/OR TREES.

DEMOLISH EXISTING PARKING LOT LIGHT STANDARD.

DEMOLISH EXISTING GREASE INTERCEPTOR.

DEMC EXISTING CURB. PROTECT EXISTING LANDSCAPE.

DEMOLISH EXISTING TRASH ENCLOSURE.

OEMOLISH EXISTING MENU BOARD. PROTECT ELECTRICAL.

EXISTING GAS METER TO BE REMOVED. GAS LINE TO BE REDIRECTED TO NEW GAS METER

LOCATION,

EXISTING ELECTRICAL SWITCH GEAR TO BE REMOVED AND LINES TO BE REDIRECTED
70 NEW ELECTRICAL LOCATION.

EXISTING BACK FLOW PREVENTER TO REMAIN, PROTECT IN PLACE.

DEMOLISH EXISTING NON CONFORMING POLE SIGN,

DEMOLISH ALL EXISTING GUARD POSTS.

EXISTING STEPS TO BE REMOVED,

EXISTING CURB TO REMAIN.

REMOVE EXISTI} ? HANDICAP POLE SIGN,

EXISTING PALM TREES ALONG DRIVE AISLE TO REMAIN. PROTECT DURING CDNSTRUCTION.

EXISTING TRANSFORMER TD REMAIN. PROTECT DURING CDNSTRUCTION.

REMOVE EXISTING WOOD BEANS ALONG SIDEWALK AND AROUND ELECTRICAL AOX, PRQTECT
ALL EXISTING SURROUNDING UTILITIES.
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GRADING LEGEND

0.5%

FF 107.4

FF 107.4

IC 107.18
TS 106.68

¢ 107,35
TP 10685

SN

7y

EXISTING SPOT ELEVATION
PROPOSED ELEVATION
DIRECTION OF DRAINAGE FLOW
PROPERTY LINE

GRADE BREAK

LIMIT OF PROPOSED WORK /CONFORM
FLOW LINE

STORM DRAIN PiPE
SUB DRAIN PIPE
NEW CONCRETE

BIO-SWALE
EDGE OF PAVEMENT P LOW POINT
BACK OF WALK T© TOP OF CURB
FINISH GRADE FF TOP OF FLOOR SLAB
FLOW LINE ™ TOP OF PAVEMENT
GRADE BREAK TS TOP OF SLAB

EDGE OF SWALE OR GUTTER TG TOP OF GRATE
HIGHT POINT

KEY NOTES

210

BW 106,46
CONFORM.

ASPHALT PAVEMENT
CONCRETE PAVEMENT
RAISED CONCRETE SIDEWALK
CONCRETE CURB

ACCESSIBLE RAMP, 8.33% MAXIMUM SLOPE, WITH A 2%
MAXIMUM CROSS-SLOPE.

LANDSCAPE AREA

TRASH ENCLOSURE

NEW BIO—RETENTION SYSTEM
NOT USED.

LIMIT OF IMPROVEMENT

GREASE TRAP. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL AND MECHANICAL
PLANS FOR SIZE AND DETAILS.

VAN ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE. 2% MAXIMUM SLOPE FROM
ALL DIRECTIONS,

ABANDON EXISTING 6" STORM DRAIN PIPING
DROP INLET
NEW STORM DRAINAGE PIPE

REPLACE EXISTING DRIVEWAY WITH NEW CONCRETE SIDEWALK,
CURB AND GUTTER PER CITY OF SAN JOSE DETAIL.

EXISTING DRIVEWAY TO REMAIN,

CONNECT NEW STORM LINE TO 48" MAIN PER CITY
STANDARDS.

FLOOD ZONE NOTE

!

THIS PROJECT IS IN FLOOD ZONE D — AREAS IN WHICH FLOOD
HAZARDS ARE UNDETERMINED, BUT POSSIBLE, FEDERAL
EMERGEI-2Y MANAGEMENT AGENCY (F.E.M.A.) FLOOD
INSURANCE RATE MAP (F.LRM.) ON IN COMMUNITY

PANEL NO: 060BS5C 0254H
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SITE INFORMATION
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DRAWN BY:
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PRELIMINARY
GRADING AND
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BMP NUMERIC SIZING CALCULATION

TOTAL AREA DESIGN | TREATMENT AREA | TREATMENT AREA
AREA 1D SURFACE (5F) BMP TO BE USED FACTOR | REQUIRED (S.F.) | PROVIDED (SF.)
AREA 1 JROOF, DRIVE-THRu|  7:000 BIO~RETENTION 0.04 280 306
CONCRETE WALK |(0.16 ACRE)
[ROOF, DRIVE-THRU! 18,700
AREA 2 CONCRETE, |(0.43 ACRE) BIO—-RETENTION 0.04 750 800
ASPHALT PAVING
TOTAL 25,700 1,030 1,106

GRADING LEGEND

EXISTING SPOT ELEVATION
PROPOSED ELEVATION

DIRECTION OF DRAINAGE FLOW

PROPERTY LINE

RIDGE

DROP INLET
NEW CONCRETE PAVEMENT
NEW STORM DRAIN

BIO—SWALE

AREA 2

18,700 BF.
reteniion = 800 aq f

cove, moeT BuL

SCALE:

o] 10 20

40

1"=20"-0"

60

a0

INSTRUCTIONS FOR FILING A
Page 4 CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT/AMENDAENT

Pisase Include this table on the stormwater/grading phar,

Papataien Rrajbez ety e A
icect At B ARG
ooty U 3 B e,
romnotas:
Rropasat frpnsa gy w arwe o179 e L
ropoaz tirw mperviasa e

PLEASE CALL THE APPOINTMENT DESK AT {4048) 535-3665 FOR AN APPLICATION APPOINTRMENT.
e tie Remm praBitpiatiors Ro. AXBRNG

6 TO 11" WIDTH PER PLAN

INFILTRATION TRENCH
MIN.

TOP OF GRATE (TG)

ELEVATION —— 187 SQ, BMP OVERFLOW

2 DRAIN INLET.
FINISK GRADE (FG) 3.1 MAX
ELEVATION

18" SANDY LOAM WITH
INFILTRATION RATE OF 57
PER HOUR (MIN.).

12" OPEN-GRADED GRAVEL
(1/2°+ DRAIN ROCK)

6" DEEP
RESERVOIR (MIN.)

STORM DRAIN LINE
PER PLAN

UN-—DISTURBED NATIVE SOIL

NO LINER, NO FILTER FABRIC,
NO LANDSCAPE CLOTH

CLASS |l AGGREGATED
BASE PER CT
{CALTRANS) STANDARD.

4" PERFORATED PLANTER
DRAIN LINE CONNECTION TO
STORM DRAIN LINE.

NOTE:

SEE LANDSCAPE PLANS FOR EROQSION
CONTROL MATTING REQUIREMENTS ON
SLOPES 3:1 OR GREATER AND
PLANTING IN THE BASIN.
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RELEASE:
P.M. UPDATES:
LEGEND-PLANTS
SUBMITTAL DATE:
h2o
EXISTING SHRUB HEDGE TQ REMAIN {ADD TREES Name sz hgt romb. 1. 10-19-2011
PLANTS IN VOIDS) Arbutus 'Marina' 2
I 4 No common name 156G 30 L
EXISTING MASONRY Lagersiroemia indica ‘Cherokee’ 3
WALL TO REMAIN ~ — 8 Crape Myrtie 15G |25 | M a:
A—— " — Zelkova serrata .
X, — = P 5 Sowleaf Zeiova 15G.| 400 | M CONSTRUCTION:
i 06 REVISIONS
ERGREEN VINE ON TRASH ENQ@)RE
) OF 2 LOCATIONS) Hemerocallis ‘Pardan Me' A
Daylly 16 |16 | M A
Rosrnarinus officinalis prosirata
Trailing Rosemary 16 12 L A
Phormium tenax Evening Glow' e
EXISTING FAN PALM-OF{TSYILE) R New Zeaiand Eiax 5G |36 [ M 2
Phormium ‘Dazder
- EXISTING SHRUB HEDGE TO New Zealand Flax 5G [3-6 | M A
i REMAIN [ADD PLANTS IN VOIDS) P - " -
amelia sansaqua Tanyg ’
i(_ I— Traiing camella 1G |2 H
z Escationia Frodesii g
‘->'-' Escallonia 5G |6 M
o Rhaphiolepis Indica ‘Spring Rapture’ 56 |« M
Qa Indla Hawthome
& JACKIN o 108 tantana montividensls 16 lze I m f \
'Z TH E BOX Lon?or\a : 4 Rodne)}::. 454?;@05
(uj ® 4 :z);iso(jéeea Beauty 16 |5 M Exp. 05/31/12
O}
z 7 OVER
8_' EXISTING DECIDUQUS TREES Arctostaphylos ‘Emerald Carpet’ 1 got. " .
@] {OFFSITE) Traling Manzanita 3 oc ROD SCACCALOS!
& Myoparum parifolum taal | LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
Myoporum 3'oc 707-260-8990
o A Ajuga reptans 'Catlin's giant 1 gat 1 H OliveStreetiondscope.com
Carpet Bugle 18"oc Rod@olivesireetlandscape.com
EXISTING DATE PALM-QFFSITE 2‘
(TYP. OF 2}
1 1 Fcus pumila l ’ l [
- EXISTING FAN PALM Creeping Fig el -4
{OFFSITE) TYP. &
GENERAL NOTES 'g
o 9
1 1. All landscape planiing areas shall receive a uniform 3-4” loyer of arganic mulch tao w
dressing. Ou
EARTHEN MOUND WITH MAW gr
3:1 SLOPE {BETWEEN DRIVE- K‘ CTING § £E TO 2.The placement and spacing for groundcover shall be uniform and shall inciude pianting Architects
THRU ISLE AND SIDEWALK]} @ EXIETING STREET TR up to base of ree and shrub crowns so that plant spacing is never greoter than the
STORY ROAD REMAIN (TYPICAL OF 3] spacing indicated on the legend. 4470 Yankee Hill Rd. Suite 100
ROCKLIN CA 95677
Ph. {9°6) 415-5358
e-mail;
KEY NOTE rpecro@pmdginc.com
Roy Peciin, Archileet
PRESERVE/PROTECT EXISTING STREET TREES DURING CONSTRUCTION TQ THE FULLEST EXTENT POSSIBLE
COORDINATE WITH CITY OF SAN JOSE STAFF FOR PROPER MEASURES
SITE INFORMATION
MK TYPE: MK9BD_SM2
JB #: 0415
ADDRESS:
1841 STORY ROAD
NORTH SAN JOSE, CA
a 10 20 40 80 80 3
DRAWN BY:
PROJECT #: JIB11002
SCALE: 1"=20'-0"
SCALE: 1"=20"--0"
L 1 B 0
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